
AWARD NO. 517 
CASE NO. 551 

PUBLiC LAiV BOARD NO. 1.582 

PARTIES) THE ATCIIISON, TOPEl<A AND SANT.A I'E RAILWAY COMPANY 

BI~OTIIXRHOOD OF UAINTXNANCE OF WAY FJIl'LOYEES 

STATEMENT OF CLAIU: 

1. That the Carrier's decision to suspend Southern Region Trackman 
E. L. Gildhouse from service for ten (10) days was unjust. 

2. That the Carrier now rescind tht?jr decision and pay for all wage 
loss as a result of investigation held Y:OO a.m., April 15, 1994 
continuing forward anrllirr oi;il erwise~ made whole , i;ecavgsc ~:>e .2;al.ri+l 
ciid not introduce substantial, creditable evidence that proved that 
the claimant violaccd the rules enumerated in their decision, and 
even if claimant violated the rules enumerated in the decision, 
suspension L'rom service is extreme and harsh discipline under the 
circumstances. 

3. That Carrier violated the Agreement, particularly, but not 
limi.ted to Rule 13 and Appendix 11, because the Carrier did not 
introduce substantial, credible ev~idence that proved the claimant 
violated the rules enumerated in their decision. 

FINDINGS:~ This Public-Law Board Nq~. 1582 fin& that the parties 
herein are Carrier and Employee within the meaning 6f the Railway 
Labor Act, as amended, and that this Board has jurisdiction. 

In this dispute the claimant was notified to attend an investiga- 
tion in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma on Friday, April 15, 1994 to 
develop facts and place responsibility, if any, concerning his 
alleged late reporting and possible falsification of personal 
injury claimed on March 15, 1994 in connection withy possible 
violation of Rules A, 13, E, I, 1007, 1017 and 1024, Safety and 
r,el;c:.-: :<.dl*Qs i'3r n 1 'I TCmr\l ?""rn'-= , FQy! .._^ .____ r_ _, _ !.?1<29 St2 ,1cjai-c: ~ ci'f*e.Li;.e 
June 30, 13SZ. 

Pursuant to the investigation the claimant was l'ound guilty of 
violation of Rule 1024 1or late reporting of a personal injury. 
The claimant was suspended for ten days. Thereafter, the BbllVE 
filed a claim in Lhe claimant's beha~lf which 1s now before this 
Uoard for a decision. 

The claimant's representative contended that the Notice of Invos- 
tigation was vague in that it did not stxte how the Late reporr.ing 
was done. The ilenrj.llf,; CJ~f:ficcr ovcrruIc?u this ~)l,.i~?:?c'tj.on v:hic:i: w:l:; 
permissible since the cvj.dc+nce indicntcs the <:.I.aima,n t v!as s:~~J 1 
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aware of what incident was being investigated and his possible 
violation of zhc rules. 

Foreman T. L. Story testified that the claimant called him at 
6:15 p.m. on January 13, 1994 and advised him that he did not come 
to work because he was having back pain and he had gone ro a 
chiropractor for an adjustment. Foreman Story testified the 
claimant further stated he would not be in on January 14 because 
he was having another back adjustment. 

Foreman Story testified he questioned the claimant as to whether 
or not he was claimaing an injury, and the claimant answered: 
"Not at this time." This witness testified he also asked the 
claimant what he thought had happened to his back, and the 
claimant replied that he did not know but did say "just walking 
on the hari.ast aii da:/ .” 

Foreman Story further testified that the claimant stated he had 
been having back pain for some time. Foreman Story testified 
that he then asked the claimant if he wanted to claim an injury, 
and the claimant replied "Yes", and when he asked the claimant 
in the injury was job related, the claimant said: "Yes, sir. I 
did." Foreman Story testified he then asked if the claimanbt was 
claiming an injury, and the claimant replied: “Not at .this time." 

Roadmaster L. W. Trimble testified he had been out of the city, 
but when he returned, he was advised of the claimant's possible 
injury. Roadmaster Trirnble testified he talked to the claimant 
on January 18, 1994, and the claimant made a statement which was 
introduced into evidence. 

This statement contained information as follows: The claimant 
stated his neck and hack had been hurting him off and on for the 
last two or three weeks. Also, the claimant had been taking 
Advil, and he kept on working, but the pain became worse, and he 
went to a Ponca City Chiropractic on the 13th day of January, 
1994 where x-rays were taken, and treatment was commenced. The 
clai.mnnt nl.sr: stated ?!e r$,,?i\:pr! t2‘eg.tx,:;> :..3 <-,j-: ,I&nc;Lr.J .:,3, 14, . 
:7 and 18 as of that date, and he assumed he would have to con- 
tinue daily treatments but did not know for how long or when he 
would be able to return to work. 

Roadmaster Trimhle also testified that when he talked to the 
claimant, the claimant stated he did not know how or when he 
might have hurt his back. 

The claimant testifiocl he sustained the job related in,jury during 
the period of January 3 l.o January 13, 1993, l,IIi. he was 1~01: sure 
just what day it was. ile testifiec! Chc~ ~n;!:;t: u:' i;ilc: inilcrv 1;':::s 
pulling spikes, and the head of a spike broke off:, causing-Mm to 
fall. 



The claimant testified he did not report the incident or the injury 
to his foreman or anyone else. The claimant stated the first time 
he reported the incident was on .Jnnuary 13 when he reported it to 
his foreman. The cl.aimant did state he had a conversation with two 
other trackman about it. 

Safety Rule 1024 states: "Employees injured while on duty and who 
remain on duty through the end of their daily shift or tour of 
duty must complete prescribed forms, giving time, place and cause 
of injury, before the end of their shift or tour of ciuty." 

Ruie 1024 continues as follows: "In all cases of injury the em- 
ployee must also give his immediate supervisor prompt verbal notice 
of injury as soon as possible, but in no case later than end of 
shift, or tour of duty." 

The evidence of record establishes that -the Carrier had sufficient 
evidence to find that the claimant was guilty of violating the 
above rule. There is no evidence which would justify overruling 
-he decision of the Carrier herein. 

;\: ~Claim denied. 


